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Reference  Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PV.436 14-16 	Mexico/Garcia Robles 	 2.2.88 INF,CTB.VER 

CD/PV.436 22-23 	Czechoslovakia/Chnoupek 	2.2.88 CW.CTB.OS 

CD/PV.436 27-29.31 	Sweden/Theorin 	 2.2.88 VER.CTB,CW,OS 

CD/PY.436 34 	 Sweden/Ekeus 	 2.2.88 CW 

CD/PY.436 42,44,47-48 USA/Friedersdorf 	 2.2.88 INF,CTB.CW 

CD/PY.437 5-6 	 Indonesla/Kusuma-Atmadja 	4.2.88 CW,CTB,VER 

CD/PV.437 12-13 	Hungary/Yarkonyl 	 4.2.88 CTB 4 OS,CW 

CD/PY.437 17-20 	Italy/Andreotti 	 4.2.88 CW 

CD/PY.437 22.27-29 	FRG/Genscher 	 4.2.88 CnW,CW 

CD/PY.438 6 	 Yugoslavia/Kosin 	 9.2.88 CTB 

CD/PV.438 11-12 	USA/Frledersdorf 	 9.2.88 CW 

O CD/PY.438 13 	 Hungary/Meiszter 	 9.2.88 CW 

CD/PY.439 7 	 GWC/Pugllese (Italy) 	11.2.88 CW 

CD/FY.440 3-7 	 Japan/Yamada 	 16.2.88 INF.CTB.CW 

CD/PY.440 10-12 	Romania/Dolgu 	 16.2.88 VER 

CD/PY.440 17 	 Australia/Butler 	 16.2.88 CTB 

CD/PY.441 4-7 	 Finland/Sorsa 	 18.2.88 INF,CW,CTB.VER 

CD/PV.441 14,18-19. 	USSR/Petrovsky 	 18.2.88 INF,CW 

CD/PY.441 21-22 	USSR/Petrovsky 	 18.2.88 CTB 4 OS.VER 

CD/PY.441 26 	 Australia/Butler 	 18.2.88 CTB 

CD/PY.442 5-6 	 Mongolia/Bayart 	 23.2.88 OS 

CD/PY.444 4 	 06/Ekeus (Sweden) 	 1.3.88 CTB,YER 

CD/PU.445 4-5 	 New Zealand/Marshall 	 3.3.88 CTB,CW 

CD/PV.446 5-9 	 Argentina/Campora 	 8.3.88 CW 

CD/PV.446 12-15 	UK/Solesby 	 8.3.88 VER.CW,CTB 

CD/PV.446 21-22 	Australia/Butler 	 8.3.88 CTB 

CD/MI.446 26-32 	Netherlands/van Shaik 	8.3.88 CW 

CD/PY.446 34-35 	GDR/Rose 	 8.3.88 CW 

11,CD/PY.446 39-40 	Romania/Dolgu 	 8.3.88 CTB 4 OS 

CD/PV.447 3-6 	 Canada/Marchand 	 10.3.88 VER.INF,CW,CTB 
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Reference Page

CD/PV.448 3.5-6

CD/PV.448 8-12

CD/PV.449 3.7-10

CD/PV.449 12-13

CD/PV.450 5.8

CD/PV.450 10-12

CD/PV.451 14-16

CD/PV.451 16-18

CD/PV.453 5-6

CD/PV.453 8-9

CD/PY.453 15-17

CD/PV.453 23

CD/PV.453 25-26

CD/PV.453 27

CD/PV.454 9-10

CD/PV.456 2-4

CD/PV.45? 5.8-9

CD/PV.45? 11.13-16

CD/PV.457 23-24

CD/PV.457 24-27

Nation/Speaker

Norway/Stoltenberg

USSR/Nazarkin

France/Morel

USSR/Nazarkin

India/Hatwar Singh

Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda

AHGSE/Dahlman

FRG/Ludeking

Iran/Velayati

Sri Lanka/Rodrigo

China/Fan

Canada/Marchand

GiiC/Letts (Australia)

GDR/Rose

GDR/Rose

USSR/Nazarkin

Bulgaria/Mladenov

Austria/Mock

GWC/von Stulpnagel (FRG)

GDR/Rose

CD/PV.457 32-33.35-3? USA/Friedersdorf

CD/PV.457 40-41

CD/PY.458 4-7

CD/PV.458 9-11

CD/PV.458 13-15

CD/PY.458 17-18

CD/PV.459 11-13

CD/PV.459 17-21

CD/PV.460 5-7

is CD/PV.460 11-15

CD/PV.460 18-21

USSR/Nazarkin

FRG/von Stulpnagel

USA/Friedersdorf

UK/Solesby

USSR/Nazarkin

India/Teja

Belgium/Clerckx

Brazil/Azambuja

Pakistan/Ahmad

USSR/Nazarkin

Date Issue

15.3.88 IIIF.CW.CTB

15.3.88 CV

17.3.88 IDIF. VER. CW

17.3.88 OS

22.3.88 CTB.OS.VER

22.3.88 CTB,CW

24.3.88 CTB

24.3.88 CTB

31 .3.88 CW

31.3.88 INF.VER

31.3.88 CW

31.3.88 CN

31.3.88 CTB

31.3.88 CTB

5.4.88 CTB.CW

12.4.88 OS.CTB

14.4.88 Cnai. Cai.OS

14.4.88 I11F. C6I. CTB

14.4.88 Cw

14.4.88 Cbl

14.4.88 Cif

14.4.88 Cw

19.4.88 CiI

19.4.88 C1i

19.4.88 CUVER

19.4.88 Cit

21.4.88 Cai

21.4.88 CW

26.4.88 Cli

26.4.88 I11F.CTB.OS

26.4.88 CW
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Reference Page

CD/PV.460 24-25

CD/PV.460 28-29

CD/PV.461 3-6

CD/PV.461 9

CD/PV.463 6.8-11

CD/PV.464 6

CD/PV.466 4-5

CD/PV.466 9

CD/PV.466 20-21

CD/PV.467 5

CD/PV.468 3

CD/PV.469 3-6

• CD/PV.469 12-13

CD/PV.469 14

CD/PV.471 2-3

CD/PV.471 6,8-10.14

CD/PV.471 18-19

CD/PV.471 24-25

CD/PV.471 28,30-31

CD/PV.472 7

CD/PV.472 9-11

CD/PV.473 3-6

CD/PV.473 9-13

CD/PV.473 15

CD/PV.4?4 2-4

CD/PV.474 6-10

CD/PV.475 6-9

CD/PV.475 10-12

CD/PV.475 15-16

• CD/PV.476 5-6

CD/PV.477 3-6

VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990

Nation/Speaker

India/Teja

USA/Granger

Pakistan/Ahmad

Zaire/Monshemvula

Sweden/Theorin

France/Morel

Netherlands/van Shaik

Yugoslavia/Kosin

GDR/Rose

Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda

Canada/Marchand

USA/Friedersdorf

Mongolia/Bayart

USSR/Nazarkin

Austria/Ceska

USSR/Oboukhov

Canada/Marchand

Venezuela/Taylhardat

Bulgaria/Rostov

Peru/do Rivero

Pakistan/Asif Ezdi

Italy/Pugliese

USSR/Nazarkin

Nigeria/Azikiwe

FRG/von Stulpnagel

UK/Solesby

Japan/Yamada

FRG/von Stulpnagel

USA/Friedersdorf

Canada/Marchand

Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda

Date Issue

26.4.88 VER

26.4.88 CW

28.4.88 CW

28.4.88 CTB

7.7.88 VER,CTB.OS,CW

12.7.88 VER

19.7.88 VER, CUi

19.7.88 CK

19.7.88 Cit. CTB

21.7.88 CTB

26.7.88 OS

28.7.88 C6t

28.7.88 OS

28.7.88 CV

4.8.88 C{i

4.8.88 INF,NST

4.8.88 Cii

4.8.88 OS

4.8.88 VER,CTB.OS

9.8.88 OS

9.8.88 CTB,NFZ

11.8.88 CTB.CW

11.8.88 CW.CTB

il .8.88 VER

16.8.88 CV

16.8.88 Cii

18.8.88 CTB.CW

18.8.88 CTB

18.8.88 CTB

23.8.88 CTB

25.8.88 CTB,CW
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Reference  Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PY.477 7-11 	 Senegal/Sene 	 25.8.88 YER,CW,CTB 

CD/PV.477 23-24 	Mongolia/Bayart 	 25.8.88 CW 

CD/PY.477 25-28 	AROSE/Dahlman 	 25.8.88 CTB 

CD/PY.478 3 	 USA/Burns 	 30.8.88 INF,NST,CBM.CTB 

CD/PY.478 10-11 	Republic of Korea/Lee 	30.8.88 CW,VER 

CD/PV.478 13-14 	Bulgaria/Kostov 	 30.8.88 CW 

CD/PV.479 3-4 	 Iran/Yelayati 	 1.9.88 CTB 

CD/PV.479 5-8 	 Norway/Hernes 	 1.9.88 CW,CTB 

CD/PY.479 14-15 	Argentina/Campora 	 1.9.88 CTB 

CD/PY.480 6 	 Egypt/Elaraby 	 6.9.88 CW 

CD/PY.480 8-9 	 Hungary/Yarga 	 6.9.88 CW 

CD/PY.481 2-6 	 Finland/Rautio 	 13.9.88 CW 

1,CD/PV.481 8-10 	 GDR/Rose 	 13.9.88 CW 

CD/PY.481 12-16 	Netherlands/van Shaik 	13.9.88 CTB 

CD/P11.481 18-21.23-26 Sweden/Ekeus 	 13.9.88 CTB,CW 

CD/PV.481 31-32 	FRG/von Stulpnagel 	 13.9.88 CW 

CD/PY.482 7 	 GS/Vejvoda(Czechoslovakia) 15.9.88 CW 

CD/PY.482 10-12 	USA/Friedersdorf 	 15.9.88 CW 

CD/PY.482 15-17 	FRG/von Stulpnagel 	 15.9.88 CTB 

CD/PV.482 18-20 	Pakistan/Asir Ezdi 	 15.9.88 CW 

CD/PY.484 9.12 	 Mexico/Garcia Robles 	 7.2.89 CTB,CPD 

CD/PV.484 15-17,19 	Sweden/Theorin 	 7.2.89 VER,OS,CW 

CD/PY.484 31-32 	France/Dumas 	 7.2.89 CW 

CD/PY.485 4 	 Argentina/Campora 	 9.2.89 CTB 

CD/PY.485 10 	 Morocco/Benhima 	 9.2.89 CTB 

CD/PY.485 13,14,15 	GDR/Dietze 	 9.2.89 CW,CTB 4 OS 

CD/PY.485 16-17 	AHC-CW/Sujka 	 9.2.89 CW 

CD/PY.486 4-5,6 	India/Natwar-Singh 	 14.2.89 CTB 4 OS 

Ash CD/PY.486 10-11 	Brazil/Azambuja 	 14.2.89 CW 

II,CD/PV.486 15-16,17 	USSR/Razarkin 	 14.2.89 CW,OS 

CD/PV.487 7.8 	 Romania/Dolgu 	 16.2.89 CTB4OS 
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Reference  Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PV.487 10-11 	Ethiopia/Sinegiorgis 	16.2.89 OS 

CD/PV.487 18 	 Iran/Ardekani 	 16.2.89 CW 

CD/PV.488 7 	 Holy See/Cardinal Casaroli 21.2.89 CW 

CD/PV.488 11 	 Czechoslovakia/Yajnar 	21.2.89 CW.CTB 

CD/PV.489 5-7 	 Hungary/Varga 	 23.2.89 CW,OS 

CD/PV.489 9-10 	Yugoslavia/Kosin 	 23.2.89 CW 

CD/PV.489 14-16 	Bulgaria/Kostov 	 23.2.89 CW,OS 

CD/PV.489 19-20 	Nigeria/Azikiwe 	 23.2.89 CW 

CD/PY.489 22-23 	Indonesia/Loeis 	 23.2.89 CW 

CD/PY.490 4-7 	 Japan/Yamada 	 28.2.89 CTB,CW 

CD/PV.490 11-12 	Peru/de Rivero 	 28.2.89 CW 

I CD/PV.490 13-15 	USSR/Nazarkin 	 28.2.89 CW 

CD/PV.491 5,7-9 	FRG/Gensher 	 2.3.89 BW,CW 

CD/PV.491 11-13 	Italy/Andreotti 	 2.3.89 CW 

CD/PY.492 4-6,8-9 	Canada/Marchand 	 7.3.89 lifER,CTB,CW 

CD/PY.493 4-5 	 Mongolia/Bayart 	 9.3.89 CW,CTB 

CD/PV.494 4 	 Indonesia/Loeis 	 14.3.89 CTB 

CD/PV.495 3-6 	 Finland/Karhilo 	 16.3.89 CW,CTB 

CD/PV.495 6-10 	 GDR/Dietze 	 16.3.89 CW 

CD/PY.495 11-13 	Czechoslovakia/Yajnar 	16.3.89 CW 

CD/PY.495 15 	 Sri Lanka/Rodrigo 	 16.3.89 CW 

CD/PY.496 3-5 	 Sweden/Hyltenius 	 16.3.89 CTB 

CD/PY.497 4-9 	 Australia/Reese 	 21.3.89 CTB.OS,CW 

CD/PY.497 9-12 	 AHGSE/Dahlman 	 23.3.89 CTB 

CD/PV.497 13-15 	GDR/Dietze 	 23.3.89 CTB 

CD/PV.498 3-5 	 Netherlands/van Shaik 	28.3.89 CW 

CD/PY.498 10-11 	Viet Nam/Tran Roan 	 28.3.89 CW 

CD/PV.498 11-12 	FRG/Ludeking 	 28.3.89 CTB 

S CD/PV.499 4-5 	 Morocco/Benhima 	 30.3.89 CTB 

CD/PV.499 10 	 Kenya/Bullut 	 30.3.89 CTB 

CD/PV.499 11-12 	Brazil/Azambuja 	 30.3.89 CW 



Reference Page

CD/PV.499 14-16

CD/PV.500 5-8

CD/PV.500 15.18-20

CD/PV.500 20-22

CD/PV.500 24-25

CD/PV.501 2-4

CD/PV.501 8-9

CD/PV.501 10-12

CD/PV.503 3-5

CD/PV.503 8

CD/PV.503 12-13

CD/PV.503 14,19

^ CD/PV.503 23-24

CD/PV.503 24-25

CD/PV.503 25-26

CD/PV.504 4.5-6

CD/PV.504 9-12

CD/PV.506 4-5

CD/PV.506 8,10-13

CD/PV.506 15-17.20

CD/PV.506 22

CD/PV.506 27

CD/PV.507 3.5-6

CD/PV.507 7-8

CD/PV.507 13-14

CD/PV.508 7.8-9

CD/PV.508 11

CD/PV.508 13-14

CD/PV.509 3-5,7

• CD/PV.510 4-5

CD/PV.510 8-12

VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990

Nation/Speaker

Bulgaria/Rostov

Austria/Klestil

USA/Friedersdorf

UK/Solesby

Hungary/Varga

Belgium/Houllez

China/Fan

Australia/Reese

1Torway/Hernes

Poland/Jaroszek

FRG/von Stulpnagel

Egypt/Elaraby

Finland/Rautio

GWC/Yamada (Japan)

GSC/Dietze (GDR)

GDR/Fischer

USA/Friedersdorf

Peru/Larco Cox

Belgium/Houllez

Sweden/Hyltenius

Pakistan/Kamal

Indonesia/Loeis

Czechoslovakia/Vajnar

AHC-CW/Morel

GSC/Dietze (GDR)

Sweden/Theorin

Brazil/Azambuja

Australia/Evans

UK/Waldegrave

Yugoslavia/Rosin

Canada/Bild

Date Issue

30.3.89 CTB

4.4.89 CBM.CTB.CW

4.4.89 CTB

4.4.89 CW

4.4.89 CTB

6.4.89 CW

6.4.89 CW

6.4.89 CW

13.4.89 CW.CTB

13.4.89 CW,CTB

13.4.89 CW

13.4.89 CTB.CW

13.4.89 CW

13.4.89 CTB

13.4.89 CTB

18.4.89 ND.CW

18.4.89 Cw

20.4.89 CW

20.4.89 CTB.CW

20.4.89 CW

20.4.89 CTB

20.4.89 CTB

27.4.89 CTB.CW

27.4.89 CM

27.4.89 CW,CTB

13.6.89 lID,CW

13.6.89 CTB

13.6.89 CW.CTB

15.6.89 VER,CW.CTB

20.6.89 CW

20.6.89 VER.CaI.CTB

6



•

Reference Page

CD/PY.510 16

CD/PV.511 6,7-8

CD/PV.511 11

CD/PV.512 3-7

CD/PV.512 9-10

CD/PV.512 11-13

CD/PY.512 15-16

CD/PV.513 5

CD/PV.514 8-9

CD/PV.515 3

CD/PV.516 3-7

CD/PV.516 11-14

• CD/PV.516 19-20

CD/PV.517 2-4

CD/PV.518 5-6

CD/PV.519 4-5

CD/PV.520 9-10

CD/PV.521 2-4

CD/PV.521 6-7

CD/PV.523 4

CD/PV.523 8-12

CD/PV.523 15-18

CD/PY.525 2-4

CD/PV.525 6-10,11

CD/PY.525 20-21

CD/PV.525 24,26

CD/PV.526 3-6

CD/PV.526 7-8

CD/PV.527 6-7.8

• CD/PY.529 5.9-12

CD/PV.529 14-17

VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990

Nation/Speaker

GDR/Dietze

USSR/Batsanov

Sri Lanka/Rodrigo

USA/Friedersdorf

FRG/von Stulpnagel

Netherlands/van Shaik

Bulgaria/Bojilov

Indonesia/Wayarabi

GDR/Dietze

Hungary/Varga

Finland/Karhilo

USSR/Batsanov

Sweden/Hyltenius

GDR/Dietze

France/Morel

Italy/Pugliese

Poland/Sujka

Norway/Huslid

Chile/Romero

Switzerland/Jacobis

USSR/Nazarkin

USA/Burt

Austria/Ceska

Netherlands/van Shaik

USSR/Batsanov

China/Fan

AHGSE/Dahlman

GSC/Dietze (GDR)

Czechoslovakia/Johanes

India/Sharma

Bulgaria/Kostov

7

Date Issue

20.6.89 CW.CTB

22.6.89 CTB,OS,CW

22.6.89 OS

27.6.89 CW

27.6.89 CW

27.6.89 CW

27.6.89 CW.CTB

29.6.89 CW

4.7.89 OS

6.7.89 CW

11.7.89 CW

11.7.89 CW

11.7.89 OS

13.7.89 CW

18.7.89 OS

20.7.89 CW,CTB.OS

25.7.89 CW

27.7.89 CW.CTB

27.7.89 SEABED,CW

3.8.89 CV

3.8.89 OS,11D

3.8.89 MD

10.8.89 CW

10.8.89 CW,CTB

10.8.89 CW

10.8.89 CW,OS

12.8.89 CTB

12.8.89 CTB

17.8.89 CW,CTB

24.8.89 CTB,OS,CW

24.8.89 CW,CTB,OS
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Nation/Speaker 	 Date 	Issue 

23-24 

2 

5 

3-6 

10-11 

3-5.6 

7-9 

4-7 

12-13 

6,7-8 

13 

17-19 

22-24 

7-8 

10-13 

15 

3 

9 

4,5-6 

12 

14-15 

19 

4-5 

5.7 

3-4,6-7 

3 

Reference  Page  

CD/PY.530 4-7 

CD/PY.530 9-11 

CD/PY.531 8-9 

CD/PY.532 11-13 

CD/PV.532 14-18 

CD/PV.532 

CD/PY.533 

CD/PV.533 

CD/PV.534 

CD/PY.534 

CD/PV.536 

CD/PY.536 

41,CD/PY.537 

CD/PY.537 

CD/PY.538 

CD/PY.538 

CD/PV.538 

CD/PV.538 

CD/PY.541 

CD/PY.541 

CD/PV.541 

CD/PY.542 

CD/PU.542 

CD/PV.543 

CD/PY.543 

CD/PY.543 

CD/PY.543 

CD/PV.544 

CD/PY.545 

5 CD/PV.546 

CD/PY.547 

Japan/Yamada 

AHC-CW/Morel 

GSC/Batsanov (USSR) 

Austria/Mock 

Sweden/Theorin 

Egypt/Elaraby 

Brazil/Azambuja 

AHC-CW/Morel 

Romania/Chirila 

Finland/Karhilo 

USSR/Batsanov 

Hungary/Somogyi 

GDR/Dietze 

China/Qtan 

Yugoslavia/Kosin 

USA/Ledogar 

Indonesia/Loeis 

Sweden/Hyltenius 

FRG/von Stulpnagel 

USSR/Batsanov 

USA/Ledogar 

Libya/Omar 

New Zealand/Wilde 

Iran/Yelayati 

GDR/Dietze 

Yenezuela/Arteaga 

Belgium/Houllez 

Sri Lanka/Rasaputram 

Japan/Donowaki 

Italy/Negrotto Cambiasco 

29.8.89 CTB,CW,OS 

29.8.89 CW 

31.8.89 OS,CTB 

6.2.90 CW,CTB 

6.2.90 CW 

8.2.90 CW 

8.2.90 VER 

13.2.90 CW 

13.2.90 CW,CTB 

20.2.90 CW,CTB 

20.2.90 CW 

22.2.90 CnW,CTB,CW 

22.2.90 CW,CTB 

27.2.90 CTB.CW 

27.2.90 CW 

27.2.90 CW 

27.2.90 CTB,CW 

8.3.90 OS 

8.3.90 CW 

8.3.90 CW 

13.3.90 CTB 

13.3.90 CW 

15.3.90 CW.CTB 

15.3.90 CW 

15.3.90 CTB 

15.3.90 CW 

20.3.90 OS,CW 

22.3.90 CTB,CW 

27.3.90 CW.CTB 

29.3.90 CW 

Netherlands/van der Broek 	6.2.90 CW,BW 



VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990

Reference

CD/PV.547

CD/PV.547

CD/PV.548

CD/PV.548

CD/PV.548

CD/PV.548

CD/PV.548

CD/PV.549

CD/PV.549

CD/PV.549

CD/PV.550

CD/PV.550

• CD/PV. 550

CD/PV.550

CD/PV.551

CD/PV.551

CD/PV.551

CD/PV.551

CD/PV.551

CD/PV.553

CD/PV.553

CD/PV.553

CD/PV. 553

CD/PV.553

CD/PV.553

CD/PV.554

CD/PV.554

CD/PV. 554

Page

6-7

10-11

4-6

9-10

12-13

16-17

22

5

7-8.10-11

7-8.10-11

11-13

16-18

Nation/Speaker

Morocco/Benhima

Ethiopia/Sinegiorgis

Norway/Bondevik

Spain/Fernandez Ordonez

Czechoslovakia/Pagac

India/Sharma

Iraq/Al-Ketal

Egypt/Elaraby

Argentina/Garcia Moritan

AHGSE/Dahlman

Austria/Ceska

Sweden/Hyltenius

Yugoslavia/Kosin

FRG/Ludeking

China/Hou

Republic of Korea/Lee

GWC/Watanabe (Japan)

GSC/Dietze (GDR)

China/Hou

USA/Burt

USA/Smith

USSR/Nazarkin

Date Issue

29.3.90 CK

29.3.90 CTB

3.4.90 CK.CTB

3.4.90 CK

3.4.90 CTB.CW

3.4.90 CTB.OS

3.4.90 NPT

5.4.90 CK

5.4.90 CR

5.4.90 CTB

10.4.90 CTB

10.3.90 CTB.MD(IAEA)

10.3.90 CW

10.4.90 CK

6-8

10

13

14-15

15

3-6

8-9

14-18

19-20.21-22 Senegal/Sene

28

30-31

9

11

15-17

CD/PV.554 23-24

is CD/PV.554 29

CD/PV.554 30

Romania/Chirila

Poland/Gizowski

Brazil/Azambuja

USA/Ledogar

Canada/Shannon

India/Sharma

Indonesia/Loeis

GDR/Dietze

12.4.90 CW

12.4.90 CW

12.4.90 CTB

12.4.90 CTB

12.4.90 CTB

19.4.90 ND

19.4.90 NST

19.4.90 NST

19.4.90 CW.CTB.OS

19.4.90 CTB

19.4.90 CK

24.9.90 VER

24.4.90 CV

24.4.90 CW.NPT

24.4.90 CV

24.4.90 CW

24.4.90 CK
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•
VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION

ARRANGED BY NATION

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990

ARGENTINA

Reference Page Speaker

CD/PV.446 5-9 Campora

CD/PY.479 14-15 Campora

CD/PY.485 4 Campora

CD/PV.549 7-8,10-11 Garcia Moritan

AUSTRALIA

Reference Page Speaker

CD/PV.440 17 Butler

• CD/PV.441 26 Butler

CD/PV.446 21-22 Butler

CD/PV.497 4-9 Reese

CD/PV.501 10-12 Reese

CD/PV.508 13-14 Evans

AUSTRIA

Reference Page Speaker

CD/PV.471 2-3 Ceska

CD/PV.457 11.13-16 Mock

CD/PY.500 5-8 Klestil

CD/PV.525 2-4 Ceska

CD/PV.532 14-18 Mock

CD/PY.550 5 Ceska

Date Issue

8.3.88 CW

1.9.88 CTB

9.2.89 CTB

5.4.90 CW

Date Issue

16.2.88 CTB

18.2.88 CTB

8.3.88 CTB

21.3.89 CTB.OS.CW

6.4.89 CW

13.6.89 Cii.CTB

Date Issue

4.8.88 CEi

14.4.88 INF. CW. CTB

4.4.89 CBM.CTB.Cbi

10.8.89 C{W

6.2.90 CUi. CTB

10.4.90 CTB

10



• 
BELGIUM  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/P.Y.459 17-21 	Clerckx 	 21.4.88 CW 

CD/PV.501 2-4 	 Bouliez 	 6.4.89 CW 

CD/PV.506 8,10-13 	Bouliez 	 20.4.89 CTB,CW 

CD/PV.544 4-5 	 Bouliez 	 20.3.90 OS,CW 

BRAZIL  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PV.460 5-7 	 Azambuja 	 26.4.88 CW 

CD/PV.486 10-11 	Azambuja 	 14.2.89 CW 

CD/PV.499 11-12 	Azambuja 	 30.3.89 CW 

CD/PV.508 11 	 Azambuja 	 13.6.89 CTB 

CD/PV.533 5 	 Azambuja 	 8.2.90 VER 

CD/PY.554 9 	 Azambuja 	 24.9.90 VER 

O BULGARIA  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PV.457 5.8-9 	Mladenov 	 14.4.88 CnW,CW,OS 

CD/P11.471 28,30-31 	Rostov 	 4.8.88 VER,CTB 4 OS 

CD/PY.478 13-14 	Kostov 	 30.8.88 CW 

CD/PV.489 14-16 	Rostov 	 23.2.89 CW,OS 

CD/PV.499 14-16 	Rostov 	 30.3.89 CTB 

CD/PV.512 15-16 	Bojilov 	 27.6.89 CW.CTB 

CD/PY.529 14-17 	Kostov 	 24.8.89 CW,CTB 4 OS 

• 
1 1 



• 
CANADA  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PY.447 3-6 	 Marchand 	 10.3.88 VER,INF,CW,CTB 

CD/PV.453 23 	 Marchand 	 31.3.88 CW 

CD/PY.468 3 	 Marchand 	 26.7.88 OS 

CD/PY.471 18-19 	Marchand 	 4.8.88 CW 

CD/PY.476 5-6 	 Marchand 	 23.8.88 CTB 

CD/PY.492 4-6,8-9 	Marchand 	 7.3.89 VER,CTB,CW 

CD/PY.510 8-12 	 Bild 	 20.6.89 YER,CW,CTB 

CD/PV.554 15-17 	Shannon 	 24.4.90 CW,MPT 

CHILE  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PV.521 6-7 	 Romero 	 27.7.89 SEABED,CW 

Ami CHINA  
WReference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date Issue  

CD/PY.453 15-17 	Fan 	 31.3.88 CW 

CD/PY.501 8-9 	 Fan 	 6.4.89 CW 

CD/PY.525 24,26 	Fan 	 10.8.89 CW.OS 

CD/PV.538 6,7-8 	Qian 	 27.2.90 CTB.CW 

CD/PY.551 6-8 	 Hou 	 12.4.90 CW 

CD/PY.551 15 	 Hou 	 12.4.90 CTB 

CZECHOSLOVAKIA  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PY.436 22-23 	Chnoupek 	 2.2.88 CW,CTB.OS 

CD/PY.450 10-12 	Yejvoda 	 22.3.88 CTB,CW 

CD/PV.467 5 	 Yejvoda 	 21.7.88 CTB 

CD/PY.477 3-6 	 Vejvoda 	 25.8.88 CTB,CW 

CD/PY.488 11 	 Vajnar 	 21.2.89 CW,CTB 

CD/PY.495 11-13 	Yajnar 	 16.3.89 CW 

mi CD/PY.507 3,5-6 	Yajnar 	 27.4.89 CTB.CW 

IIVCD/PY.527 6-7,8 	Johanes 	 17.8.89 CW,CTB 

CD/PY.548 12-13 	Pagac 	 3.4.90 CTB,CW 
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• 
EGYPT  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PV.480 6 	 Elaraby 	 6.9.88 CW 

CD/PY.503 14.19 	Elaraby 	 13.4.89 CTB,CW 

CD/PV.533 2 	 Elaraby 	 8.2.90 CW 

CD/PV.549 5 	 Elaraby 	 5.4.90 CW 

ETHIOPIA  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PV.487 10-11 	Sinegiorgis 	 16.2.89 OS 

CD/PV.547 10-11 	Sinegiorgis 	 29.3.90 CTB 

FINLAND  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PV.441 4-7 	 Sorsa 	 18.2.88 INF,CW.CTB,VER 

gl,CD/PY.481 2-6 	 Rautlo 	 13.9.88 CW 

CD/P11.495 3-6 	 Karhllo 	 16.3.89 CW,CTB 

CD/PV.503 23-24 	Rautio 	 13.4.89 CW 

CD/PV.516 3-7 	 Karhilo 	 11.7.89 CW 

CD/PV.536 3-5.6 	Karhllo 	 20.2.90 CW,CTB 

FRANCE  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PV.449 3.7-10 	Morel 	 17.3.88 INF.VER.CW 

CD/PY.464 6 	 Morel 	 12.7.88  VER 

CD/PY.484 31-32 	Dumas 	 7.2.89 CW 

CD/PY.518 5-6 	 Morel 	 18.7.89 OS 

• 
13 



•
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY

Reference Page

CD/PY.437 22.27-29

CD/PY.451 16-18

CD/PV.458 4-7

CD/PV.474 2-4

CD/PV.475 10-12

CD/PY.481 31-32

CD/PY.482 15-17

CD/PV.491 5.7-9

CD/PV.498 11-12

CD/PV.503 12-13

CD/PV.512 9-10

CD/PV.541 10-13

CD/PV.550 16-18

Speaker

Genscher

Ludeking

von Stulpnagel

von Stulpnagel

von Stulpnagel

von Stulpnagel

von Stulpnagel

Gensher

Ludeking

von Stulpnagel

von Stulpnagel

von Stulpnagel

Ludeking

• GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC

Reference Page Speaker

CD/PY.446 34-35 Rose

CD/PY.453 27 Rose

CD/PV.454 9-10 Rose

CD/PV.457 24-27 Rose

CD/PV.466 20-21 Rose

CD/PY.481 8-10 Rose

CD/PY.485 13,14.15 Dietze

CD/PY.495 6-10 Dietze

CD/PY.497 13-15 Dietze

CD/PY.504 4.5-6 Fischer

CD/PV.510 16 Dietze

CD/PV.514 8-9 Dietze

CD/PY.517 2-4 Dietze

CD/PY.537 12-13 Dietze

CD/PV.543 14-15 Dietze

CD/PV.554 30 Dietze

Date Issue

4.2.88 CnW.CK

24.3.88 CTB

19.4.88 Cli

16.8.88 CW

18.8.88 CTB

13.9.88 CW

15.9.88 CTB

2.3.89 BW.CW

28.3.89 CTB

13.4.89 CW

27.6.89 CW

8.3.90 CW

10.4.90 CM

Date Issue

8.3.88 CW

31.3.88 CTB

5.4.88 CTB.CW

14.4.88 CN

19.7.88 CW. CTB

13.9.88 CV

9.2.89 CW,CTB,OS

16.3.89 CW

23.3.89 CTB

18.4.89 ND.CW

20.6.89 CN.CTB

4.7.89 OS

13.7.89 CV

22.2.90 Cli. CTB

15.3.90 CTB

24.4.90 CW
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•
HOLY SEE

Reference Page

CD/PV.488 7

HUNGARY

Reference Page

CD/PV.437 12-13

CD/PV.438 13

CD/PV.480 8-9

CD/PV.489 5-7

CD/PV.500 24-25

CD/PV.515 .3

CD/PY.537 4-7

INDIA

Reference Page

• CD/PV.450 5.8

CD/PY.459 11-13

CD/PV.460 24-25

CD/PV.486 4-5.6

CD/PV.529 5.9-12

CD/PV.548 16-17

CD/PY.554 23-24

INDONESIA

Reference Page

CD/PV.437 5-6

CD/PY.489 22-23

CD/PV.494 4

CD/PV.506 2?

CD/PV.513 5

CD/PV.538 22-24

CD/PY.554 29

Speaker

Cardinal Casaroli

Speaker

Varkonyi

lieiszter

Varga

Varga

Varga

Varga

Somogyi

Speaker

Natwar Singh

Teja

Teja

Natwar-Singh

Sharma

Sharma

Sharma

Speaker

Kusuma-Atmadja

Loeis

Loeis

Loeis

Wayarabi

Loeis

Loeis

Date Issue

21.2.89 CW

Date Issue

4.2.88 CTB.OS.CVt

9.2.88 CW

6.9.88 CW

23.2.89 CW.OS

4.4.89 CTB

6.7.89 CW

22.2.90 CnW.CTB.CM

Date Issue

22.3.88 CTB.OS.VER

21.4.88 CW

26.4.88 VER

14.2.89 CTB,OS

24.8.89 CTB.OS.CW

3.4.90 CTB.OS

24.4.90 CW

Date Issue

4.2.88 CW.CTB.YER

23.2.89 CW

14.3.89 CTB

20.4.89 CTB

29. 6.89 CW

27.2.90 CTB.CW

24.4.90 CW
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Date 	Issue 

3.4.90 MPT 

KENYA  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker  

CD/PY.499 10 	 Bullut 

Date 	Issue 

30.3.89 CTB 

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker  

CD/PY.453 5-6 	 Yelayati 

CD/PY.479 3-4 	 Yelayati 

CD/PY.487 18 	 Ardekani 

CD/PY.543 12 	 Yelayati 

IRAQ  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker  

CD/PY.548 22 	 Al-Ketal 

• 
Date 	Issue 

31.3.88 CW 

1.9.88 CTB 

16.2.89 CW 

15.3.90 CW 

ITALY  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PY.437 17-20 	Andreotti 	 4.2.88 CW 

CD/PY.473 3-6 	 Pugliese 	 11.8.88 CTB,CW 

CD/PY.491 11-13 	Andreotti 	 2.3.89 CW 

O CD/PY.519 4-5 	 Pugliese 	 20.7.89 CW,CTB 4 OS 

CD/PY.547 3 	 Negrotto Cambiasco 	 29.3.90 CW 

JAPAN  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PY.440 3-7 	 Yamada 	 16.2.88 INF,CTB,CW 

CD/PY.475 6-9 	 Yamada 	 18.8.88 CTB,CW 

CD/PY.490 4-7 	 Yamada 	 28.2.89 CTB,CW 

CD/PY.530 4-7 	 Yamada 	 29.8.89 CTB,CW,OS 

CD/PY.546 3-4,6-7 	Donowaki 	 27.3.90 CW,CTB 

LIBYA  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker  e CD/PY.542 9 	 Omar 

Date 	Issue  

13.3.90 CW 
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•

MEXICO

Reference Page

CD/PV.436 14-16

CD/PV.484 9,12

MONGOLIA

Reference Page

CD/PV.442 5-6

CD/PV.469 12-13

CD/PV.477 23-24

CD/PY.493 4-5

MOROCCO

Reference Page

CD/PY.485 10

CD/PV.499 4-5

• CD/PV.547 6-7

NETHERLANDS

Reference Page

CD/PY.446 26-32

CD/PV.466 4-5

CD/PY.481 12-16

CD/PV.498 3-5

CD/PV.512 11-13

CD/PV.525 6-10,11

CD/PV.532 11-13

NEW ZEALAND

Reference Page

CD/PV.445 4-5

CD/PY.543 4,5-6

Speaker

Garcia Robles

Garcia Robles

Speaker

Bayart

Bayart

Bayart

Bayart

Speaker

Benhima

Benhima

Benhima

Speaker

van Shaik

van Shaik

van Shaik

van Shaik

van Shaik

van Shaik

van der Broek

Speaker

Marshall

Wilde

Date Issue

2.2.88 INF,CTB.YER

7.2.89 CTB.CPD

Date Issue

23.2.88 OS

28.7.88 OS

25.8.88 CW

9.3.89 Cii,CTB

Date Issue

9.2.89 CTB

30.3.89 CTB

29.3.90 CW

Date Issue

8.3.88 CW

19.7.88 VER,C{i

13.9.88 CTB

28.3.89 CW

27.6.89 CW

10.8.89 CW,CTB

6.2.90 CW, BW

Date Issue

3.3.88 CTB.CW

15.3.90 CM,CTB
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• 
NIGERIA  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PV.473 15 	 Nazikiwe 	 11.8.88  VER 

CD/PY.489 19-20 	Nazikiwe 	 23.2.89 CW 

NORWAY  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PV.448 3,5-6 	Stoltenberg 	 15.3.88 INF,CW,CTB 

CD/PY.479 5-8 	 Hernes 	 1.9.88 CW,CTB 

CD/PV.503 3-5 	 Hernes 	 13.4.89 CW,CTB 

CD/PV.521 2-4 	 Huslid 	 27.7.89 CW,CTB 

CD/PY.548 4-6 	 Bondevlk 	 3.4.90 CW,CTB 

PAKISTAN  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

dieD/PY.460 11-15 	Ahmad 	 26.4.88 INF,CTB 4 OS 

WCD/PY.461 3-6 	 Ahmad 	 28.4.88 CW 

CD/PV.472 9-11 	 Asir Ezdi 	 9.8.88 CTB.NFZ 

CD/FY.482 18-20 	Aslf Ezdi 	 15.9.88 CW 

CD/PY.506 22 	 Kamal 	 20.4.89 CTB 

PERU  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PV.472 7 	 de Rlvero 	 9.8.88 OS 

CD/PY.490 11-12 	de Rivero 	 28.2.89 CW 

CD/PV.506 4-5 	 Larco Cox 	 20.4.89 CW  

POLAND  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PY.503 8 	 Jaroszek 	 13.4.89 CW,CTB 

CD/PY.520 9-10 	 Sujka 	 25.7.89 CW 

CD/PY.553 30-31 	Gizowskl 	 19.4.90 CW • 
18 



• 
REPUBLIC OF KOREA  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PY.478 10-11 	Lee 	 30.8.88 CW,VER 

CD/PV.551 10 	 Lee 	 12.4.90 CW 

ROMANIA  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PY.440 10-12 	Dolgu 	 16.2.88  VER  

CD/PY.446 39-40 	Dolgu 	 8.3.88 CTB 4 OS 

CD/PY.487 7,8 	 Dolgu 	 16.2.89 CTB 4 OS 

CD/PY.534 10-11 	Chirila 	 13.2.90 CW,CTB 

CD/PY.553 28 	 Chirila 	 19.4.90 CTB 

SENEGAL  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

e cD/PY . 477 7-11 	 Sene 	 25.8.88 YER,CW,CTB 

CD/PV.553 19-20,21-22 Sene 	 19.4.90 CW,CTB.OS 

SPAIN  

Reference  Page  

CD/PV.548 9-10 

Speaker  

Fernandez Ordonez 

Date 	Issue  

3.4.90 CW 

SRI LANKA  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PY.453 8-9 	 Rodrigo 	 31.3.88 INF,YER 

CD/PY.495 15 	 Rodrigo 	 16.3.89 CW 

CD/PV.511 11 	 Rodrigo 	 22.6.89 OS 

CD/PY.545 5,7 	 Rasaputram 	 22.3.90 CTB,CW 

• 
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•
SWEDEN

Reference Page Speaker

CD/PV.436 27-29.31 Theorin

CD/PV.436 34 Ekeus

CD/PV.463 6.8-11 Theorin

CD/PV.481 18-21.23-26 Ekeus

CD/PV.484 15-17,19 Theorin

CD/PV.496 3-5 Hyltenius

CD/PV.506 15-17.20 Hyltenius

CD/PV.508 7.8-9 Theorin

CD/PV.516 19-20 Hyltenius

CD/PV.532 23-24 Theorin

CD/PV.541 7-8 Hyltenlus

CD/PV.550 7-8.10-11 Hyltenius

SWITZERLAND

• Reference Page Speaker

CD/PV.523 4 Jacobis

UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS

Reference Page Speaker

CD/PV.441 14.18-19. Petrovsky

CD/PV.441 21-22 Petrovsky

CD/PV.448 8-12 Nazarkin

CD/PV.449 12-13 liazarkin

CD/PV.456 2-4 Nazarkin

CD/PV.457 40-41 Nazarkin

CD/PV.458 17-18 Nazarkin

CD/PV.460 18-21 Nazarkin

CD/PV.469 14 Nazarkin

CD/PV.471 6.8-10.14 Oboukhov

CD/PV.473 9-13 Hazarkin

CD/PV.486 15-16.17 Nazarkin

• CD/PV.490 13-15 Nazarkin

CD/PV.511 6.7-8 Batsanov

Date Issue

2.2.88 VER.CTB.CW.OS

2.2.88 CW

7.7.88 VER.CTB.OS.CW

13.9.88 CTB.CW

7.2.89 VER.OS.CW

16.3.89 CTB

20.4.89 CW

13.6.89 èID, CW

11.7.89 OS

6.2.90 CW

8.3.90 OS

10.3.90 CTB.lID(IAEA)

Date Issue

3.8.89 CW

Date Issue

18.2.88 INF.CW

18.2.88 CTB.OS.VER

15.3.88 CW

17.3.88 OS

12.4.88 OS.CTB

14.4.88 CW

19.4.88 CW

26.4.88 CV

28.7.88 CW

4.8.88 INF.NST

11.8.88 CW.CTB

14.2.89 CW.OS

28.2.89 CW

22.6.89 CTB.OS.CW
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•
UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS

Reference Page

CD/PV.516 11-14

CD/PV.523 8-12

CD/PV.525 20-21

CD/PV.536 7-9

CD/PV.541 15

CD/PV.553 14-18

UNITED KINGDOM

Reference Page

CD/PV.446 12-15

CD/PV.458 13-15

CD/PV.474 6-10

CD/PV.500 20-22

CD/PV.509 3-5.7

Speaker

Batsanov

liazarkin

Batsanov

Batsanov

Batsanov

Nazarkin

Speaker

Solesby

Solesby

Solesby

Solesby

Waldegrave

•
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Reference Page Speaker

CD/PV.436 42,44.47-48 Friedersdorf

CD/PV.438 11-12 Friedersdorf

CD/PV.457 32-33,35-37 Friedersdorf

CD/PV.458 9-11

CD/PV.460 28-29

CD/PV.469 3-6

CD/PV.475 15-16

CD/PV.478 3

CD/PV.482 10-12

CD/PV.500 15.18-20

CD/PV.504 9-12

CD/PV.512 3-7

CD/PV.523 15-18

CD/PV.538 17-19

CD/PV.542 3

CD/PV.553 3-6

Friedersdorf

Granger

Friedersdorf

Friedersdorf

Burns

Friedersdorf

Friedersdorf

Friedersdorf

Friedersdorf

Burt

Ledogar

Ledogar

Burt

Date Issue

11.7.89 Cw

3.8.89 OS,ND

10.8.89 CN

20.2.90 CW

8.3.90 CW

19.4.90 IIST

Date Issue

8.3.88 VER,CW.CTB

19.4.88 Cii,VER

16.8.88 CW

4.4.89 CW

15.6.89 VER.CW,CTB

Date Issue

2.2.88 Iè1F,CTB,CW

9.2.88 CW

14.4.88 CW

19.4.88 CW

26.4.88 CW

28.7.88 CW

18.8.88 CTB

30.8.88 INF. NST, CBM, CTB

15.9.88 CW

4.4.89 CTB

18.4.89 CW

27.6.89 CW

3.8.89 ND

27.2.90 CW

13.3.90 CTB

19.4.90 ND
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•
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Reference Page Speaker

CD/PV.553 8-9 Smith

CD/PV.554 11 Ledogar

VENEZUELA

Reference Page Speaker

CD/PV.471 24-25 Taylhardat

CD/PV.543 19 Arteaga

VIET pAM

Reference Page Speaker

CD/PV.498 10-11 Tran Hoan

YUGOSLAVIA

Reference Page Speaker

• CD/PV.438 6 Kosin

CD/PV.466 9 Kosin

CD/PV.489 9-10 Kosin

CD/PY.510 4-5 Kosin

CD/PV.538 13 Kosin

CD/PV.550 11-13 Kosin

ZAIRE

Reference Page Speaker

CD/PV.461 9 Monshemvula

Ad Hoc Committee on Chemical Weapons

Reference Page Speaker

CD/PV.485 16-17 Sujka

CD/PV.50? 7-8 Morel

CD/PV.530 9-11 Morel

CD/PV.534 3-6 Morel

Date Issue

19.4.90 NST

24.4.90 CW

Date Issue

4.8.88 OS

15.3.90 CW

(

Date Issue

28.3.89 CW

Date Issue

9.2.88 CTB

19.7.88 CW

23.2.89 CW

20.6.89 CW

27.2.90 CW

10.3.90 CW

Date Issue

28.4.88 CTB

Date Issue

.9.2.89 CW

27.4.89 CW

29.8.89 CW

13.2.90 CW
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• 
Ad Hoc Group of Scientific Experts  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PY.451 14-16 	Dahlman 	 24.3.88 CTB 

CD/PY.477 25-28 	Dahlman 	 25.8.88 CTB 

CD/PV.497 9-12 	 Dahlman 	 23.3.89 CTB 

CD/PV.526 3-6 	 Dahlman 	 12.8.89 CTB 

CD/PY.549 10-13 	Dahlman 	 5.4.90 CTB 

Group of Six  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PY.444 4 	 Ekeus (Sweden) 	 1.3.88 CTB.YER 

Group of Socialist Countries  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PY.482 7 	 Yejvoda (Czechoslovakia) 	15.9.88 CW 

CD/PY.503 25-26 	Dietze (GDR) 	 13.4.89 CTB 

gl,CD/PV.507 13-14 	Dietze (GDR) 	 27.4.89 CW.CTB 

CD/PV.526 7-8 	 Dietze (GDR) 	 12.8.89 CTB 

CD/PV.531 8-9 	 Batsanov (USSR) 	 31.8.89 OS.CTB 

CD/PY.551 14-15 	Dietze (GDR) 	 12.4.90 CTB 

Group of Western Countries  

Reference  Page 	 Speaker 	 Date 	Issue  

CD/PV.439 7 	 Pugliese (Italy) 	 11.2.88 CW 

CD/PY.453 25-26 	Letts (Australia) 	 31.3.88 CTB 

CD/PV.457 23-24 	von Stulpnagel (FRG) 	14.4.88 CW 

CD/PV.503 24-25 	Yamada (Japan) 	 13.4.89 CTB 

CD/PV.551 13 	 Watanabe (Japan) 	 12.4.90 CTB 

• 
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VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION

ARRANGED BY ISSUE

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990

CHEMICAL WEAPONS

Reference

CD/PV.436

CD/PV.436

CD/PV.436

CD/PV.436

CD/PV.437

CD/PV.437

CD/PV.437

CD/PV.437

ib CD/PV.438

CD/PV. 438

CD/PV.439

CD/PV.440

CD/PV. 441

CD/PV.441

CD/PV.445

CD/PV.446

CD/PV. 446

CD/PV.446

CD/PV.446

CD/PV.447

CD/PV.448

CD/PV.448

CD/PV. 449

CD/PV. 450

CD/PV. 453

• CD/PV.453

CD/PV. 453

CD/PV. 454

Page

22-23

27-29

34

47-48

5-6

12-13

17-20

27-29

11-12

13

7

3-7

4-7

18-19,

4-5

5-9

12-15

26-32

34-35

3-6

5-6

B-12

7-10

10-12

5-6

15-17

23

9-10

Nation/Speaker

Czechoslovakia/Chnoupek

Sweden/Theorin

Sweden/Ekeus

USA/Friedersdorf

.Indonesia/Kusuma-Atmadja

Hungary/Varkonyi

Italy/Andreotti

FRG/Genscher

USA/Friedersdorf

Hungary/Meiszter

GWC/Pugliese (Italy)

Japan/Yamada

Finland/Sorsa

USSR/Petrovsky

New Zealand/Marshall

Argentina/Campora

UK/Solesby

Netherlands/van Shaik

GDR/Rose

Canada/Marchand

Norway/Stoltenberg

USSR/Nazarkin

France/Morel

Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda

Iran/Velayati

China/Fan

Canada/Marchand

GDR/Rose

24

Date

2.2.88

2.2.88

2.2.88

2.2.88

4.2.88

4.2.88

4.2.88

4.2.88

9.2.88

9.2.88

11.2.88

16.2.88

18.2.88

18.2.88

3.3.88

8.3.88

8.3.88

8.3.88

8.3.88

10.3.88B

15.3.88

15.3.88

17.3.88

22.3.88

31.3.88

31.3.88

31.3.88

5.4.88
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VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION

ARRANGED BY ISSUE

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990

CHEMICAL WEAPONS

Reference

CD/PV.457

CD/PV.457

CD/PV.457

CD/PV.457

CD/PV.457

CD/PV.457

CD/PV.458

CD/PV.458

CD/PV.458

CD/PV.458

• CD/PV.459

CD/PV.459

CD/PV.460

CD/PV.460

CD/PV.460

CD/PV.461

CD/PV.461

CD/PV.463

CD/PV.466

CD/PV.466

CD/PV.466

CD/PV.469

CD/PV.469

CD/PV.471

CD/PV.471

CD/PV.473

CD/PV.473

• CD/PV.474

CD/PV.474

Page

8-9

13-16

23-24

24-27

32-33.35-37

40-41

4-7

9-11

13-15

17-18

11-13

17-21

5-7

18-21

28-29

3-6 Pakistan/Ahmad

9 Zaire/Monshemvula

8-11 Sweden/Theorin

4-5

9

20-21

3-6

14

Nation/Speaker

Bulgaria/Mladenov

Austria/Mock

GWC/von Stulpnagel (FRG)

GDR/Rose

USA/Friedersdorf

USSR/Nazarkin

FRG/von Stulpnagel

USA/Friedersdorf

UK/Solesby

USSR/Nazarkin

India/Teja

Belgium/Clerckx

Brazil/Azambuja

USSR/Nazarkin

USA/Granger

Netherlands/van Shaik

Yugoslavia/Kosin

GDR/Rose

USA/Friedersdorf

USSR/Nazarkin

Austria/Ceska

Canada/Marchand

Italy/Pugliese

USSR/Nazarkin

FRG/von Stulpnagel

UK/Solesby

Date

14.4.88

14.4.88

14.4.88

14.4.88

14.4.88

14.4.88

19.4.88

19.4.88

19.4.88

19.4.88

21.4.88

21.4.88

26.4.88

26.4.88

26.4.88

28.4.88

28.4.88

7.7.88

19.7.88

19.7.88

19.7.88

28.7.88

28.7.88

4.8.88

4.8.88

11.8.88

11.8.88

16.8.88

16.8.88

25



VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION 

ARRANGED BY ISSUE 

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT 

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990 

CHEMICAL WEAPONS  

	

Reference 	Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date 

	

CD/pV.475 	6-9 	 Japan/Yamada 	 18.8.88 

	

CD/PV.477 	3-6 	 Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda 	 25.8.88 

	

CD/PV.477 	7-11 	 Senegal/Sene 	 25.8.88 

	

CD/PV.477 	23-2* 	 Mongolia/Bayart 	 25.8.88 

	

CD/PV.478 	10-11 	 Republic of Korea/Lee 	 30.8.88 

	

CD/PV.478 	13-14 	 Bulgaria/Kostov 	 30.8.88 

	

CD/PV.479 	5-8 	 Norway/Hernes 	 1.9.88 

	

CD/PV.480 	6 	 Egypt/Elaraby 	 6.9.88 

	

CD/PV.480 	8-9 	 Hungary/Varga 	 6.9.88 

	

Ale  CD/PV.481 	2-6 	 Finland/Rautio 	 13.9.88 

	

gar CD/PV.481 	8-10 	 GDR/Rose 	 13.9.88 

	

CD/PV.481 	23-26 	 Sweden/Ekeus 	 13.9.88 

	

CD/PV.481 	31-32 	 FRG/von Stulpnagel 	 13.9.88 

	

CD/PV.482 	7 	 GS/Vejvoda(Czechoslovakia) 	15.9.88 

	

CD/PV.482 	10-12 	 USA/Friedersdorf 	 15.9.88 

	

CD/PV.482 	18-20 	 Pakistan/Asif Ezdi 	 15.9.88 

	

CD/PV.484 	15-17,19 	Sweden/Theorin 	 7.2.89 

	

CD/PV.484 	31 -32 	 France/Dumas 	 7.2.89 

	

CD/PV.485 	13 	 GDR/Dietze 	 9.2.89 

	

CD/PV.485 	16-17 	 AHC-CW/Sujka 	 9.2.89 

	

CD/PV.486 	10-11 	 Brazil/Azambuja 	 14.2.89 

	

CD/PV.486 	15-16 	 USSR/Nazarkin 	 14.2.89 

	

CD/PV.487 	18 	 Iran/Ardekani 	 16.2.89 

	

CD/PV.488 	7 	 Holy See/Cardinal Casaroli 	21.2.89 

	

CD/PV.488 	11 	 Czechoslovakia/Vajnar 	 21.2.89 

	

CD/PV.489 	5-7 	 Hungary/Varga 	 23.2.89 

	

Amw  CD/PV.489 	9-10 	 Yugoslavia/Kosin 	 23.2.89 

	

IV CD/PV.489 	14-16 	 Bulgaria/Kostov 	 23.2.89 

	

CD/PV.489 	19-20 	 Nigeria/Azikiwe 	 23.2.89 
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• 
VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION 

ARRANGED BY ISSUE 

CONFERENCE  ON  DISARMAMENT 

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990 

CHEMICAL WEAPONS  

	

Reference 	Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date  

	

CD/PV.489 	22-23 	 Indonesia/Loeis 	 23.2.89 

	

CD/PV.490 	4-7 	 Japan/Yamada 	 28.2.89 

	

CD/PV.490 	11-12 	 Peru/de Rivero 	 28.2.89 

	

CD/PV.490 	13-15 	 USSR/Nazarkin 	 28.2.89 

	

CD/PV.491 	7-9 	 FRG/Gensher 	 2.3.89 

	

CD/PV.491 	11-13 	 Italy/Andreotti 	 2.3.89 

	

CD/PV.492 	8-9 	 Canada/Marchand 	 7.3.89 

	

CD/PV.493 	4-5 	 Mongolia/Bayart 	 9.3.89 

	

CD/PV.495 	3-6 	 Finland/Karhilo 	 16.3.89 

S

CD/PV.495 6-10 GDR/Dietze 16.3.89 

111, CD/PV.495 11-13 Czechoslovakia/Yajnar 16.3.89 
CD/PV.495 15 Sri Lanka/Rodrigo 16.3.89 

	

CD/PV.497 	4-9 	 Australia/Reese 	 21.3.89 

	

CD/PV.498 	3-5 	 Netherlands/van Shaik 	 28.3.89 

	

CD/PY.498 	10-11 	 Viet Nam/Tran Moan 	 28.3.89 

	

CD/PV.499 	11-12 	 Brazil/Azambuja 	 30.3.89 

	

CD/PV.500 	5-8 	 Austria/Klestil 	 4.4.89 

	

CD/PV.500 	20-22 	 UK/Solesby 	 4.4.89 

	

CD/PV.501 	2-4 	 Belgium/Houllez 	 6.4.89 

	

CD/PY.501 	8-9 	 China/Fan 	 6.4.89 

	

CD/PV.501 	10-12 	 Australia/Reese 	 6.4.89 

	

CD/PY.503 	3-5 	 Norway/Hernes 	 13.4.89 

	

CD/PY.503 	8 	 Poland/Jaroszek 	 13.4.89 

	

CD/PV.503 	12-13 	 FRG/von Stulpnagel 	 13.4.89 

	

CD/PY.503 	14,19 	 Egypt/Elaraby 	 13.4.89 

	

CD/PV.503 	23-24 	 Finland/Rautio 	 13.4.89 

	

CD/PV.504 	5-6 	 GDR/Fischer 	 18.4.89 

	

11, CD/PV.504 	9-12 	 USA/Friedersdorf 	 18.4.89 

	

CD/PV.506 	4-5 	 Peru/Larco Cox 	 20.4.89 
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•

VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION

ARRANGED BY ISSUE

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990

CHEMICAL WEAPONS

Reference Page

CD/PV.506 10-13

CD/PV.506 15-17.20

CD/PV.507 5-6

CD/PV.507 7-8

CD/PV.507 13-14

CD/PV.508 8-9

CD/PV.508 13-14

CD/PV.509 3-5

CD/PV.510 4-5

CD/PV.510 8-12

• CD/PV.510 16

CD/PV.511 7-8

CD/PV.512 3-7

CD/PV.512 9-10

CD/PV.512 11-13

CD/PV.512 15-16

CD/PV.513 5

CD/PV.515 3

CD/PV.516 3-7

CD/PV.516 11-14

CD/PV.517 2-4

CD/PV.519 4-5

CD/PV.520 9-10

CD/PV.521 2-4

CD/PV.521 6-7

CD/PV.523 4

CD/PV.525 2-4

• CD/PV.525 6-10

CD/PV.525 20-21

Nation/Speaker

Belgium/Houllez

Sweden/Hyltenius

Czechoslovakia/Vajnar

AHC-CM/Morel

GSC/Dietze (GDR)

Sweden/Theorin

Australia/Evans

UK/Waldegrave

Yugoslavia/Kosin

Canada/Bild

GDR/Dietze

USSR/Batsanov

USA/Friedersdorf

FRG/von Stulpnagel

Netherlands/van Shaik

Bulgaria/Bojilov

Indonesia/{dayarabi

Hungary/Varga

Finland/Karhilo

USSR/Batsanov

GDR/Dietze

Italy/Pugliese

Poland/Sujka

Norway/Huslid

Chile/Romero

Switzerland/Jacobis

Austria/Ceska

Netherlands/van Shaik

USSR/Batsanov

Date

20.4.89

20.4.89

27.4.89

27.4.89

27.4.89

13.6.89

13.6.89

15.6.89

20.6.89

20.6.89

20.6.89

22.6.89

27.6.89

27.6.89

27.6.89

27.6.89

29.6.89

6.7.89

11.7.89

11.7.89

13.7.89

20.7.89

25.7.89

27.7.89

27.7.89

3.8.89

10.8.89

10.8.89

10.8.89
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VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION 

ARRANGED BY ISSUE 

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT 

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990 

CHEMICAL WEAPONS  

	

Reference 	Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date  

	

CD/PV.525 	24,26 	 China/Fan 	 10.8.89 

	

CD/PV.527 	6-7 	 Czechoslovakia/Johanes 	 17.8.89 

	

CD/PV.529 	9-12 	 India/Sharma 	 24.8.89 

	

CD/PV.529 	14-17 	 Bulgaria/Kostov 	 24.8.89 

	

CD/PV.530 	4-7 	 Japan/Yamada 	 29.8.89 

	

CD/PV.530 	9-11 	 AHC-/Morel 	 29.8.89 

	

CD/PV.532 	11-13 	 Netherlands/van der Broek 	 6.2.90 

	

CD/PV.532 	14-18 	 Austria/Mock 	 6.2.90 

	

CD/PV.532 	23-24 	 Sweden/Theorin 	 6.2.90 

	

ie  CD/PV.533 	2 	 Egypt/Elaraby 	 8.2.90 

	

II" CD/PV.534 	3-6 	 AHC-/Morel 	 13.2.90 

	

CD/PV.534 	10-11 	 Romania/Chirila 	 13.2.90 

	

CD/PV.536 	3-5 	 Finland/Karhilo 	 20.2.90 

	

CD/PV.536 	7-9 	 USSR/Batsanov 	 20.2.90 

	

CD/PV.537 	4-7 	 Hungary/Somogyi 	 22.2.90 

	

CD/PV.537 	12-13 	 GDR/Dietze 	 22.2.90 

	

CD/PV.538 	7-8 	 China/Qian 	 27.2.90 

	

CD/PV.538 	13 	 Yugoslavia/Kosin 	 27.2.90 

	

CD/PV.538 	17-19 	 USA/Ledogar 	 27.2.90 

	

CD/PV.538 	22-24 	 Indonesia/Loeis 	 27.2.90 

	

CD/PV.541 	10-13 	 FRG/von Stulpnagel 	 8.3.90 

	

CD/PV.541 	15 	 USSR/Batsanov 	 8.3.90 

	

CD/PV.542 	9 	 Libya/Omar 	 13.3.90 

	

CD/PV.543 	4, 	 New Zealand/Wilde 	 15.3.90 

	

CD/PV.543 	12 	 Iran/Velayati 	 15.3.90 

	

• CD/PV.543 	19 	 Venezuela/Arteaga 	 15.3.90 

	

CD/PV.544 	4-5 	 Belgium/Houllez 	 20.3.90 

	

11› CD/PV.545 	5,7 	 Sri Lanka/Rasaputram 	 22.3.90 

	

CD/PV.546 	3-4 	 Japan/Donowaki 	 27.3.90 
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VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION

ARRANGED BY ISSUE

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990

CHEMICAL WEAPONS

Reference

CD/PV.547

CD/PV.547

CD/PV.548

CD/PV.548

CD/PV.548

CD/PV.549

CD/PV.549

CD/PV.550

CD/PV.550

CD/PV.551

• CD/PV.551

CD/PV.553

CD/PV.553

CD/PV.554

CD/PV.554

CD/PV.554

CD/PV.554

CD/PV.554

Page Nation/Speaker

3 Italy/Negrotto Cambiasco

6-7 Morocco/Benhima

4-6 Norway/Bondevik

9-10 Spain/Fernandez Ordonez

12-13 Czechoslovakia/Pagac

5 Egypt/Elaraby

7-8.10-11 Argentina/Garcia Moritan

11-13 Yugoslavia/Kosin

16-18 FRG/Ludeking

6-8 China/Hou

10 Republic of Korea/Lee

19-20 Senegal/Sene

30-31 Poland/Gizowski

11

15-17 Canada/Shannon

23-24 India/Sharma

29 Indonesia/Loeis

30

USA/Ledogar

GDR/Dietze

COMPREHENSIVE TEST BAN

Reference

CD/PV.436

CD/PV.436

CD/PV.436

CD/PV.436

CD/PV.437

CD/PV.437

• CD/PV.438

CD/PV.440

Page

14-16

22-23

27-29,31

44

5-6

12-13

6

3-7

Nation/Speaker

Mexico/Garcia Robles

Czechoslovakia/Chnoupek

Sweden/Theorin

USA/Friedersdorf

Indonesia/Kusuma-Atmadja

Hungary/Varkonyi

Yugoslavia/Kosin

Japan/Yamada

Date

29.3.90

29.3.90

3.4.90

3.4.90

3.4.90

5.4.90

5.4.90

10.3.90

10.4.90

12.4.90

12.4.90

19.4.90

19.4.90

24.4.90

24.4.90

24.4.90

24.4.90

24.4.90

Date

2.2.88

2.2.88

2.2.88

2.2.88

4.2.88

4.2.88

9.2.88

16.2.88
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VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION

ARRANGED BY ISSUE

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990

COMPREHENSIVE TEST BAN

Reference

CD/PV.440

CD/PV.441

CD/PV.441

CD/PV.444

CD/PV.445

CD/PV.446

CD/PV.446

CD/PV.446

CD/PV.447

CD/PV.448

^ CD/PV.450

CD/PV.450

CD/PV.451

CD/PV.451

CD/PV.453

CD/PV.453

CD/PV.454

CD/PV.456

CD/PV.457

CD/PV.460

CD/PV.461

CD/PV.463

CD/PV.466

CD/PV.467

CD/PV.471

CD/PV.472

• CD/PV.473

CD/PV.473

CD/PV.475

Page

17

4-7

26

4

4-5

12-15

21-22

39-40

3-6

5-6

5

10-12

14-16

16-18

25-26

27

9-10

2-4

13-16

11-15

9

8-11

20-21

5

30-31

9-11

3-6

9-13

6-9

Nation/Speaker

Australia/Butler

Finland/Sorsa

Australia/Butler

G6/Ekeus (Sweden)

New Zealand/Marshall

UK/Solesby

Australia/Butler

Romania/Dolgu

Canada/Marchand

Norway/Stoltenberg

India/Natwar Singh

Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda

AHGSE/Dahlman

FRG/Ludeking

GWC/Letts (Australia)

GDR/Rose

GDR/Rose

USSR/Nazarkin

Austria/Mock

Pakistan/Ahmad

Zaire/Monshemvula

Sweden/Theorin

GDR/Rose

Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda

Bulgaria/Kostov

Pakistan/Asif Ezdi

Italy/Pugliese

USSR/Nazarkin

Japan/Yamada

Date

16.2.88

18.2.88

18.2.88

1.3.88

3.3.88

8.3.88

8.3.88

8.3.88

10.3.88

15.3.88

22.3.88

22.3.88

24.3.88

24.3.88

31.3.88

31.3.88

5.4.88

12.4.88

14.4.88

26.4.88

28.4.88

7.7.88

19.7.88

21.7.88

4.8.88

9.8.88

11.8.88

11.8.88

18.8.88
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VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION 

ARRANGED BY ISSUE 

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT 

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990 

COMPREHENSIVE TEST BAN 

	

Reference 	Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date  

	

CD/PV.475 	10-12 	 FRO/von Stulpnagel 	 18.8.88 

	

CD/PV.475 	15-16 	 USA/Friedersdorf 	 18.8.88 

	

CD/PV.476 	5-6 	 Canada/Marchand 	 23.8.88 

	

CD/PV.477 	3-6 	 Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda 	 25.8.88 

	

CD/PV.477 	7-11 	 Senegal/Sene 	 25.8.88 

	

CD/PV.477 	25-28 	 AROSE/Dahlman 	 25.8.88 

	

CD/PV.478 	3 	 USA/Burns 	 30.8.88 

	

CD/PV.479 	3-* 	 Iran/Velayati 	 1.9.88 

	

CD/PV.479 	5-8 	 Norway/Hernes 	 1.9.88 

	

Amw  CD/PV.479 	14-15 	 Argentina/Campora 	 1.9.88 

	

gar CD/PV.481 	12-16 	 Netherlands/van Shaik 	 13.9.88 

	

CD/PV.481 	18-21 	 Sweden/Ekeus 	 13.9.88 

	

CD/PV.482 	15-17 	 FRG/von Stulpnagel 	 15.9.88 

	

CD/PV.484 	9 	 Mexico/Garcia Robles 	 7.2.89 

	

CD/PV.485 	4 	 Argentina/Campora 	 9.2.89 

	

CD/PV.485 	10 	 Morocco/Benhima 	 9.2.89 

	

CD/PV.485 	1* 	 GDR/Dietze 	 9.2.89 

	

CD/PV.486 	4-5 	 India/Natwar -Singh 	 14.2.89 

	

CD/PV.487 	7.8 	 Romania/Dolgu 	 16.2.89 

	

CD/PV.488 	11 	 Czechoslovakia/Vajnar 	 21.2.89 

	

CD/PV.490 	4-7 	 Japan/Yamada 	 28.2.89 

	

CD/PV.492 	8-9 	 Canada/Marchand 	 7.3.89 

	

CD/PV.493 	4-5 	 Mongolla/Bayart 	 9.3.89 

	

CD/PV.494 	4 	 Indonesia/Loeis 	 14.3.89 

	

CD/PV.495 	3-6 	 Finland/Karhilo 	 16.3.89 

	

CD/PV.496 	3-5 	 Sweden/Hyltenius 	 16.3.89 

	

CD/PV.497 	4-9 	 Australia/Reese 	 21.3.89 

	

11› CD/PV.497 	9-12 	 AHGSE/Dahlman 	 23.3.89 

	

CD/PV.497 	13-15 	 GDR/Dietze 	 23.3.89 
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COMPREHENSIVE TEST BAN 

	

Reference 	Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date  

	

CD/PV.498 	11-12 	 FRG/Ludeking 	 28.3.89 

	

CD/PV.499 	4-5 	 Morocco/Benhima 	 30.3.89 

	

CD/PV.499 	10 	 Kenya/Bullut 	 30.3.89 

	

CD/PV.499 	14-16 	 Bulgaria/Kostov 	 30.3.89 

	

CD/PV.500 	5-8 	 Austria/Klestil 	 4.4.89 

	

CD/PV.500 	15,18-20 	USA/Friedersdorf 	 4.4.89 

	

CD/PV.500 	24-25 	 Hungary/Varga 	 4.4.89 

	

CD/PV.503 	3-5 	 Norway/Hernes 	 13.4.89 

	

CD/PV.503 	8 	 Poland/Jaroszek 	 13.4.89 

	

CD/PV.503 	14 	 Egypt/Elaraby 	 13.4.89 

	

gl, CD/PV.503 	24-25 	 GWC/Yamada (Japan) 	 13.4.89 

	

CD/PV.503 	25-26 	 GSC/Dietze (GDR) 	 13.4.89 

	

CD/PV.506 	8 	 Belgium/Houllez 	 20.4.89 

	

CD/PV.506 	22 	 Pakistan/Kamal 	 20. 4.89 

	

CD/PV.506 	27 	 Indonesia/Loeis 	 20.4.89 

	

CD/PV.507 	3 	 Czechoslovakia/Vajnar 	 27.4.89 

	

CD/PV.507 	13-14 	 GSC/Dietze (GDR) 	 27.4.89 

	

CD/PV.508 	11 	 Brazil/Azambuja 	 13.6.89 

	

CD/PV.508 	13-14 	 Australia/Evans 	 13.6.89 

	

CD/PV.509 	7 	 UK/Waldegrave 	 15.6.89 

	

CD/PV.510 	8-12 	 Canada/Bild 	 20.6.89 

	

CD/PV.510 	16 	 GDR/Dietze 	 20.6.89 

	

CD/PV.511 	6 	 USSR/Batsanov 	 22.6.89 

	

CD/PV.512 	15-16 	 Bulgaria/Bojilov 	 27.6.89 

	

CD/PV.519 	4-5 	 Italy/Pugliese 	 20.7.89 

	

CD/PV.521 	2-4 	 Norway/Huslid 	 27.7.89 

	

CD/PV.525 	11 	 Netherlands/van Shaik 	 10.8.89 

	

11, CD/PV.526 	3-6 	 AHGSE/Dahlman 	 12.8.89 

	

CD/PV.526 	7-8 	 GSC/Dietze (GDR) 	 12.8.89 
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ARRANGED BY ISSUE
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1988-SPRING SESSION 1990

COMPREHENSIVE TEST BAN

Reference

CD/PV.527

CD/PV.529

CD/PV.529

CD/PV.530

CD/PV.531

CD/PV.532

CD/PV.534

CD/PV.536

CD/PV.537

CD/PV.537

• CD/PV.538

CD/PV.538

CD/PY.542

CD/PV.543

CD/PV.543

CD/PV.545

CD/PV.546

CD/PV.547

CD/PV.548

CD/PV.548

CD/PV.548

CD/PV.549

CD/PV.550

CD/PV.550

CD/PV.551

CD/PV.551

• CD/PV.551

CD/PV.553

CD/PV.553

Page

8

5

14-17

4-7

8-9

14-18

10-11

6

4-7

12-13

6

22-24

3

5-6

14-15

5

6-7

10-11

4-6

12-13

16-17

10-13

5

7-8

13

14-15

15

21-22

28

Nation/Speaker

Czechoslovakia/Johanes

India/Sharma

Bulgaria/Kostov

Japan/Yamada

GSC/Batsanov (USSR)

Austria/Mock

Romania/Chirila

Finland/Karhilo

Hungary/Somogyi

GDR/Dietze

China/Qian

Indonesia/Loeis

USA/Ledogar

New Zealand/Wilde

GDR/Dietze

Sri Lanka/Rasaputram

Japan/Donowaki

Ethiopia/Sinegiorgis

Norway/Bondevik

Czechoslovakia/Pagac

India/Sharma

AHGSE/Dahlman

Austria/Ceska

Sweden/Hyltenius

GWC/Watanabe (Japan)

GSC/Dietze (GDR)

China/Hou

Senegal/Sene

Romania/Chirila

Date

17.8.89

24.8.89

24.8.89

29.8.89

31.8.89

6.2.90

13.2.90

20.2.90

22.2.90

22.2.90

27.2.90

27.2.90

13.3.90

15.3.90

15.3.90

22.3.90

27.3.90

29.3.90

3.4.90

3.4.90

3.4.90

5.4.90

10.4.90

10.3.90

12.4.90

12.4.90

12.4.90

19.4.90

19.4.90
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INF TREATY

Reference Page

CD/PV.436 14-16

CD/PV.436 42

CD/PV.440 3-7

CD/PV.441 4-7

CD/PV.441 14

CD/PV.447 3-6

CD/PV.448 3

CD/PV.449 3

CD/PY.453 8-9

• CD/PY.457 11

CD/PV.460 11-15

CD/PV.471 6

CD/PV.478 3

OUTER SPACE

Reference Page

CD/PV.436 22-23

CD/PY.436 31

CD/PV.437 12-13

CD/PY.441 21-22

CD/PV.442 5-6

CD/PV.446 39-40

CD/PV.449 12-13

CD/PV.450 5.8

CD/PV.456 2-4

CD/PV.457 8-9

CD/PV.460 11-15

• CD/PV.463 8-11

CD/PV.468 3

VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION

ARRANGED BY ISSUE

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990

Nation/Speaker

Mexico/Garcia Robles

USA/Friedersdorf

Japan/Yamada

Finland/Sorsa

USSR/Petrovsky

Canada/Marchand

Norway/Stoltenberg

France/Morel

Sri Lanka/Rodrigo

Austria/Mock

Pakistan/Ahmad

USSR/Oboukhov

USA/Burns

Nation/Speaker

Czechoslovakia/Chnoupek

Sweden/Theorin

Hungary/Varkonyi

USSR/Petrovsky

Mongolia/Bayart

Romania/Dolgu

USSR/Nazarkin

India/Natwar Singh

USSR/Nazarkin

Bulgaria/Mladenov

Pakistan/Ahmad

Sweden/Theorin

Canada/Marchand

35

Date

2.2.88

2.2.88

16.2.88

18.2.88

18.2.88

10.3.88

15.3.88

17.3.88

31.3.88

14.4.88

26.4.88

4.8.88

30.8.88

Date

2.2.88

2.2.88

4.2.88

18.2.88

23.2.88

8.3.88

17.3.88

22.3.88

12.4.88

14.4.88

26.4.88

7.7.88

26.7.88



• 
VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION 

ARRANGED BY ISSUE 

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT 

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990 

OUTER SPACE 

	

Reference 	Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date  

	

CD/PV.469 	12-13 	 Mongolia/Bayart 	 28.7.88 

	

CD/PY.471 	24-25 	 Venezuela/Taylhardat 	 4.8.88 

	

CD/PV.471 	30-31 	 Bulgaria/Kostov 	 4.8.88 

	

CD/PV.472 	7 	 Peru/de Rio 	 9.8.88 

	

CD/PV.484 	15-17 	 Sweden/Theorin 	 7.2.89 

	

CD/PV.485 	15 	 GDR/Dietze 	 9.2.89 

	

CD/PV.486 	6 	 India/Natwar-Singh 	 14.2.89 

	

CD/PV.486 	17 	 USSR/Nazarkin 	 14.2.89 

	

CD/PV.487 	8 	 Romania/Dolgu 	 16.2.89 

	

CD/PV.487 	10-11 	 Ethiopia/Sinegiorgis 	 16.2.89 

	

41,  CD/PV.489 	5-7 	 Hungary/Varga 	 23.2.89 

	

CD/PV.489 	14-16 	 Bulgaria/Kostov 	 23.2.89 

	

CD/PV.497 	4-9 	 Australia/Reese 	 21.3.89 

	

CD/PV.511 	7-8 	 USSR/Batsanov 	 22.6.89 

	

CD/PV.511 	11 	 Sri Lanka/Rodrigo 	 22.6.89 

	

CD/PV.514 	8-9 	 GDR/Dietze 	 4.7.89 

	

CD/PV.516 	19-20 	 Sweden/Hyltenius 	 11.7.89 

	

CD/PV.518 	5 - 6 	 France/Morel 	 18.7.89 

	

CD/PV.519 	4-5 	 Italy/Pugliese 	 20.7.89 

	

CD/PV.523 	8-12 	 USSR/Nazarkin 	 3.8.89 

	

CD/PV.525 	26 	 China/Fan 	 10.8.89 

	

CD/PV.529 	9-12 	 India/Sharma 	 24.8.89 

	

CD/PV.529 	14-17 	 Bulgaria/Kostov 	 24.8.89 

	

CD/PV.530 	4-7 	 Japan/Yamada 	 29.8.89 

	

CD/PV.531 	8-9 	 GSC/Batsanov (USSR) 	 31.8.89 

	

CD/PV.541 	7-8 	 Sweden/Hyltenius 	 8.3.90 

	

CD/PV.544 	4-5 	 Belgium/Houllez 	 20.3.90 

	

11› CD/PV.553 	21-22 	 Senegal/Sene 	 19.4.90 
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VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION

ARRANGED BY ISSUE

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990

CONVENTIONAL ARMS REDUCTIONS

Reference Page

CD/PV.437 22

CD/PV.457 5

CD/PV.537 4-7

Nation/Speaker

FRG/Genscher

Bulgaria/Mladenov

Hungary/Somogyi

Date

4.2.88

14.4.88

22.2.90

NUCLEAR AND SPACE ARMS TALKS

Reference Page

CD/PV.471 8-10,14

CD/PV.478 3

CD/PV.523 8-12

CD/PV.523 15-18

^ CD/PV.553 3-6

CD/PV.553 8-9

CD/PV.553 14-18

Nation/Speaker

USSR/Oboukhov

USA/Burns

USSR/Nazarkin

USA/Burt

USA/Burt

USA/Smith

USSR/Nazarkin

Date

4.8.88

30.8.88

3.8.89

3.8.89

19.4.90

19.4.90

19.4.90

NUCLEAR DISARMAMENT

Reference Page

CD/PV.504 4

CD/PV.508 7

CD/PV.550 10-11

Nation/Speaker

GDR/Fischer

Sweden/Theorin

Sweden/Hyltenius

VERIFICATION IN GENERAL

Reference Page

CD/PV.436 14-16

CD/PV.436 27-29

CD/PY.437 5-6

CD/PV.440 10-12

• CD/PV.441 4-7

CD/PV.441 21-22

CD/PY.444 4

Nation/Speaker

Mexico/Garcia Robles

Sweden/Theorin

Indonesia/Kusuma-Atmadja

Romania/Dolgu

Finland/Sorsa

USSR/Petrovsky

G6/Ekeus (Sweden)

Date

18.4.89

13.6.89

10.3.90

Date

2.2.88

2.2.88

4.2.88

16.2.88

18.2.88

18.2.88

1.3.88
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• 
VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION 

ARRANGED BY ISSUE 

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT 

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990 

VERIFICATION IN GENERAL 

	

Reference 	Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date  

	

CD/PV.446 	12-15 	 UK/Solesby 	 8.3.88 

	

CD/PV.447 	3-6 	 Canada/Marchand 	 10.3.88 

	

CD/PV.449 	7-10 	 France/Morel 	 17.3.88 

	

CD/PV.450 	8 	 India/Natwar Singh 	 22.3.88 

	

CD/PV.453 	8-9 	 Sri Lanka/Rodrigo 	 31.3.88 

	

CD/PV.458 	13-15 	 UK/Solesby 	 19.4.88 

	

CD/PY.460 	24-25 	 India/Teja 	 26.4.88 

	

CD/PY.463 	6 	 Sweden/Theorin 	 7.7.88 

	

CD/P11.464 	6 	 France/Morel 	 12.7.88 

	

CD/PV.466 	4-5 	 Netherlands/van Shaik 	 19.7.88 

	

II, CD/PV.471 	28 	 Bulgaria/Kostov 	 4.8.88 

	

CD/FY.473 	15 	 Nigeria/Azikiwe 	 11.8.88 

	

CD/PV.477 	7-11 	 Senegal/Sene 	 25.8.88 

	

CD/PV.478 	10-11 	 Republic of Korea/Lee 	 30.8.88 

	

CD/PY.484 	15-17 	 Sweden/Theorin 	 7.2.89 

	

CD/PV.492 	4-6 	 Canada/Marchand 	 7.3.89 

	

CD/PY.509 	3-5 	 UK/Waldegrave 	 15.6.89 

	

CD/PV.510 	8 - 12 	 Canada/Bild 	 20.6.89 

	

CD/PV.533 	5 	 Brazil/Azambuja 	 8.2.90 

	

CD/PV.554 	9 	 Brazil/Azambuja 	 24.9.90 

NUCLEAR WEAPON FREE ZONES 

Reference 	Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date 

CD/PV.472 9-11 	 Pakistan/Asif Ezdi 9.8.88 

CONFIDENCE-BUILDING MEASURES 

	

Reference 	Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date  

	

•
CD/PV.478 	3 	 USA/Burns 	 30.8.88 

	

CD/PV.500 	5-8 	 Austria/Klestil 	 4.4.89 
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VERBATIM STATEMENTS ON VERIFICATION 

ARRANGED BY ISSUE 

CONFERENCE ON DISARMAMENT 

1988-SPRING SESSION 1990 

COMPREHENSIVE PROGRAM OF DISARMAMENT 

Reference  Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date  

CD/PV.484 12 	 Mexico/Garcia Robles 	 7.2.89 

BIOLOGICAL WEAPONS CONVENTION 

Reference  Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date  

CD/PV.491 5 	 FRG/Gensher 	 2.3.89 

CD/PV.532 11-13 	Netherlands/van der Broek 	 6.2.90 

SEABED TREATY 

Reference  Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date  

CD/PV.521 6-7 	 Chile/Romero 	 27.7.89 

NON-PROLIFERATION TREATY 

Reference  Page 	 Nation/Speaker 	 Date 

CD/PV.548 22 	 Iraq/Al-Ketal 	 3.4.90 

CD/PV.554 15-17 	Canada/Shannon 	 24.4.90 

• 
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